

VILLAGE OF BLOOMINGBURG

13 North Road • Post Office Box 341 Bloomingburg, New York 12721

Phone: (845) 733-1400 • Fax: (845) 733-1741 • e-mail: bloomingburgny@frontiernet.net

Monday, February 14, 2022 BOARD OF TRUSTEE MEETING MINUTES

PRESENT:

MAYOR: Russell Wood, Jr.

<u>VILLAGE TRUSTEE: Samuel Weingarten</u> <u>VILLAGE ATTORNEY: Alex Smith Esq.</u>

ABSENT

VILLAGE TRUSTEE: Chaim Friedman

Mayor Russell Wood, Jr. called to order the Village of Bloomingburg Board of Trustees Meeting of February 14, 2022, at 6:03 pm.

The meeting was open with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Wood:

We're welcome our new Village clerk Mr. Jungreis

Minutes read from previous month meeting

Motion to accept the minutes: Samuel and second by Mayor. All in favor-AYE

Minutes from special meeting will wait for Chaim to be approved.

INCORPORATED 1833

Bills from previous month reviewed

Motion to accept the bills: Samuel and second by Mayor. All in favor-AYE

Mayor Wood:

As last month meeting, we already got the new speed signs, it cost \$4,872.00, I think to pay it from the covid relief fund we got last year

Samuel:

Alex, is any problem with that?

Alex:

no

Samuel:

Motion to take out from the covid relief fund \$4,782.00 to pay for the new speed limit signs Mayor motion and second by Samuel All in favor-AYE

Mayors Report:

- The red light is fixed, we will look in to change the sockets.
- We are still waiting for the closing of the sidewalk property; it will be soon.
- We are placed a hold of the village hydrogeologist because financially we don't have the money to cover the well drilling work.
- We will send out a bid for the next years sanitation pick-up, maybe we can extend it for another year.

Mayor Wood:

Any public comment

Mayor Wood:

We have today a public hearing to sign the agreement with Charter Communications, Inc, Alex do you OK with corrections?

Alex:

Just make sure that the insurance is changed to use our insurance rep.

Motion to open public hearing Samuel and second by Mayor.

Mayor Wood:

Any public comments?

Mayor Wood:

May I have a motion to sign the agreement with Charter Communications, Inc?
Samuel motion and second by Mayor.

All in favor-AYE

Motion to adjourn meeting Samuel motion and second by Mayor Meeting Closed at 6:38pm

INCORPORATED 1833